Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

Row E
1 EBI_D_3 2 EBI_D_4 3 EBI_D_14 4 VSSE_IOA
5 VDDE_IOA 6 mNAND_RYBN0 7 mNAND_RYBN1 8 VDDE_IOC
9 VSSA12 10 VDDA12 11 ARM_TDO 12 I2C_SDA1
13 I2C_SCL1 14 I2STX_BCK1 - - - -
Row F
1 EBI_D_2 2 EBI_D_1 3 EBI_D_15 4 VSSE_IOA
5 VDDE_IOA 10 SCAN_TDO 11 BUF_TRST_N 12 I2STX_DATA1
13 I2SRX_WS1 14 I2SRX_BCK1 - - - -
Row G
1 EBI_NCAS_BLOUT_0 2 EBI_D_0 3 EBI_D_12 4 VSSI
5 VDDE_IOA 10 I2STX_WS1 11 VSSE_IOC 12 VDDE_IOC
13 SYSCLK_O 14 I2SRX_DATA1 - - - -
Row H
1 EBI_DQM_0_NOE 2 EBI_NRAS_BLOUT_1 3 VDDI 4 VSSE_IOA
5 VDDE_IOA 10 GPIO12 11 GPIO19 12 CLK_256FS_O
13 GPIO11 14 RSTIN_N - - - -
Row J
1 NAND_NCS_0 2 EBI_NWE 3 NAND_NCS_1 4 CLOCK_OUT
5 USB_RREF 10 GPIO1 11 GPIO16 12 GPIO13

I2STX_DATA1[4] F12 SUP3 DO/GPIO O DIO1 I2S serial data transmit output.
I2STX_BCK1[4] E14 SUP3 DO/GPIO O DIO1 I2S bit clock.
I2STX_WS1[4] G10 SUP3 DO/GPIO O DIO1 I2S word select.
General Purpose IO (GPIO)
GPIO0[7] K10 SUP3 GPIO I:PD DIO1 General Purpose IO pin 0 (mode pin 0).
GPIO1[7] J10 SUP3 GPIO I:PD DIO1 General Purpose IO pin 1 (mode pin 1).
GPIO2[7] L14 SUP3 GPIO I DIO1 General Purpose IO pin 2 (mode pin 2).
GPIO3 B11 SUP3 GPIO I DIO1 General Purpose IO pin 3.
GPIO4 C11 SUP3 GPI I DIO1 General Purpose input pin 4.
mGPIO5[4] B6 SUP3 GPIO I DIO4 General Purpose IO pin 5.
mGPIO6[4] A6 SUP3 GPIO I DIO4 General Purpose IO pin 6.
mGPIO7[4] A5 SUP3 GPIO I DIO4 General Purpose IO pin 7.
mGPIO8[4] B5 SUP3 GPIO I DIO4 General Purpose IO pin 8.
mGPIO9[4] C5 SUP3 GPIO I DIO4 General Purpose IO pin 9.
mGPIO10[4] A4 SUP3 GPIO I DIO4 General Purpose IO pin 10.
GPIO11 H13 SUP3 GPIO I DIO1 General Purpose IO pin 11.
GPIO12 H10 SUP3 GPIO I DIO1 General Purpose IO pin 12.
GPIO13 J12 SUP3 GPIO I DIO1 General Purpose IO pin 13.
GPIO14 J14 SUP3 GPIO I DIO1 General Purpose IO pin 14.
GPIO15 J13 SUP3 GPIO I DIO1 General Purpose IO pin 15.
GPIO16 J11 SUP3 GPIO I DIO1 General Purpose IO pin 16.
GPIO17 K12 SUP3 GPIO I DIO1 General Purpose IO pin 17.
GPIO18 K14 SUP3 GPIO I DIO1 General Purpose IO pin 18.
GPIO19 H11 SUP3 GPIO I DIO1 General Purpose IO pin 19.
GPIO20 K13 SUP3 GPIO I DIO1 General Purpose IO pin 20.
External Bus Interface (EBI)/NAND flash controller
EBI_A_0_ALE[4] B3 SUP4 DO O DIO4 EBI address latch enable.
EBI_A_1_CLE[4] A2 SUP4 DO O DIO4 EBI command latch enable.
EBI_D_0[4] G2 SUP4 DIO I DIO4 EBI data I/O 0.